
nof ::3lIF-d (31frT) 1T ilki.r, i--r T1 t:: 

0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), CST & CENTRAL EXCISE, 

dcl, l4 TO I 2' Iloor. OS] Uhavan, 

f ¶T / Race Course Ring Road, 

T1'/ Rajkot-360 001  
o2gi - 2477952/2411lI2 Eruinil: ccx pjrcalsrnjllO)ruirail.rotiu 

!31ch T. t ?R :- 

1r 3lTSr it / 

0.1.0. No. 

11 Ito I 7./tJ riEcf/2017- I 

f4;flats I 

Dale 

Ø )9_7 17 

3T'4 isw ii 
Appeal / File No. 

V2/18310 184/CDM/2017 
V2/J 85/C i)M/201 7 25/Urban Rclf/20 7-I J (19-10-21)17 
V2/186/GDM/2017 I 0/UrhanRcf/20 17-I ti 0 -09-2017 
'2/ 215/COI'l'I/2017 29/UrbanRcf/20 17-I i OS-I 1-24)17 

V2/216/GDM/201 7 31/U rivanllkef/2017- I 22-11-2017 
V2/217 to 218/CDM/2017 44 to 45/Urban Ref/20 17-I S 0(i-I 2-24? 17 
V2/219/GDM/291 7 55/Urban Ic U20 17-I S 14-12-2017 

V2/252 to 253/CEM/2017 44 to 45/UrbanRcf/2017-1S 29-01-2017 

J 3~lf 3-ITr 1-I&-1I (Order-In-Appeal No.): 

KCThEXC USOOOAP -04 TO- -20 I -i1. Jf  

311f i rt/ - - ls 
Date of Order:

"
Date of issue: O4O6O1 

4tHR 1cI'1W, 3IT (31)), llcli't ltI IT I 

Passed by Shri Kumar Santosh, Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot 

31tr1 31r5rd/ TiThId 3115idl 3M151F5T 

Arising out of above mentioned 

Rajkot I Jamnagar / Gandhidham 

1r & i1 

MIs. Kandla Agro 

Gandhidham 

I rtfrToraic 3110a,i, wr'l5 ir.iie, SF951 iiqii, 9ii9'til / ,ilJid5l I 0TTth51TTI d011i 15014512151 alTtt Sill 

010 issued by AdditiorrallJoint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise / Service Tax, 

o-f H-f .ic1 tl9T IName & Address of the Appellant & Respondent :-

Chemicals Pvt. Ltd.,,"MaRri Bhrtvusn", Plot No. 18.,Sec.ior- 0i.. 

5IT 3trSr(31415T) ft 15.11251 51'l 511031 1555117115111 95103 5 3TPlotTi 1111150 / llilllapl'-'I 5 511111T 31'flll 55111 951 1151311 11/ 
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following way. 

15011 911951 ,4-tw i,-sic si-* e if ai*s 31t[15051 mtp.tulltapiur 2 xIS lrrllnr,  2x21'l 3'4l lr19s 31101115101 1944 1131 11111 359 41 31511151 
I 1111151  3.515133ç 1994 111T c-till 86 5s 3j551fr 10121sr wau 43! 311 iissrl/ Il 
Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 350 of CEA, 194& I Under Section 86 of the Fiirrrce 
Act, 1994 an appeel lies to:- 

511fngnr i51r 2 12mg to11 stis2 45rr 45121rr 35111511 5119t1 lIar 2111551 311115501 399111119510r 117 lilil'T '415, Arc rst7us 2 2, 
3195, 45. q, w 15ar21, 7 43t 31T511 S111V lI 

The Special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R.K. Purani, Rev, Delhi in all 
matters relating to classification and valuation. 

j'r51gr q14artlg 1(a) 2 511111 lV 31'4151'I 45 3131151 971 iToS 31'.1I#t ibili 919515, 45PT 319155 915115 119 551,1'9 3152151 carptlilarisel (fll21as) 
431 q03tns 0312T 'lll71isi, , 51Ar10x snsr, 1119TS0 01511 3tslet 3lyait'ild- 1olE aiit 431 mIt 511111V I! 
To the West regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Ti/burial (CESTAT) at, 2 Floor, Bhaumali Bhawarr, 
Asarwa Ahmedabad-380016 in case of appeals other than as rrienlioned in para- 1(a) above 

31311203 010115011255lur 45 hIlT 31111e1 Sl5-cirf 1,511 45 111111 45*51 395115 019515 (3131151) 12511101111, 2001, 45 1551Sf 6 45 391211 11llt'tIUT 0 
ai43 cgir EA-3 s3I sort cm1021 2 15mm etTliT soi111v I 303 /t soT 41 9511 1395 11171 45 11101, 3151  3511155 115195 1111 siPi 501131 1131 lil°l 3/11 
ePllSi SIll 31511111, 'l"iil 5 ellIS 03f  3511 h5, 5 515 S'410 OTt 50 51151 95115 54,  350151 50 r'll{il 9595 t1 31111115 51 95511: 1,000/-  p21, 
5,000/-  seA 351ST 10,000/- 94 511 l2ltt'rISST .,id-il 9'4 21 1110 Slew'S 95l 101'lAar 1t595 sor 01r?T1sT, 011111.151 3p2101151 sortollfl21xiur 431 
111111 47 115151115 1101995 #1 111;YT 41 1lai0 05 11113915 ii71 45 /1SI 921111 .5111 1.191114711 1195 39FS 1511111 15OTr .5151 xuil7's I 9111151r 0115117 511 

0P15il, diets 431 311 991ST 41 str w117v  31511 isfhxg 3111111111 sallsllitl51ur alIt tttstr 121-tsr I t5nllxr 3111,11 (51 31121) 45 1/19 3112311-951 ala 
aunT 500/-  isis SIT Si<-e alofT 4,551 51111 li 

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in forni Eis-3 / as prescribed ii'iilen Rule 3 of Central Excise 
(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied against one which at leasl should be accompanied by a fee of [is. 1,000/-
P,s.5000/-, Rs.10,000I- where amount of dirty demaanrllinlerestlpenalty/refund is upto 5 Lac., 5 Lac to 50 Lee and above 50 Lac 
respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of A5St. Registrar of breech of any nnomiiial'ad nut/ic sector bank of tIne 
place where the bench of airy nominated public sector bank of Ike place v/rein tIne bench of the Tnibtinnl i.e s/tiinleil. Applicnriionn 

made for grant of slay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 500/-. 

3sr15103 1911184,iui 45 111511 311211, ¶019 3115112015r, 1994 aOl c-lIlt 86(1) l5 3111251 2rs.o ¶%21isin2f, 1994, 45 f31'i If) I) 11 51551 

1111t111.sr 9513 ST -S 1.1 SIll Sit/T011 51 431 311 11451! 130 311f5 11101 131101 3113111 47 11119 31'9511 431 opf1. 43 3151131 ru/I liii 41 1111151 arl (saSS 

41 1595 silO 1151111.195 5'l51 5111751) 3111 7012 41 wos 41 4,11 1r95 9f7[ 45 11151 31511 2atmsrr alIt 3a ,aror 431 s/lair 3/19 SF19-it T5I1 3151)111, 1I1 5 
5i15r On  31111 SlIT, 5 191195 19'W oIl 30 511111 051! 5197 3t-IFi1 50 ell0'l sin '4 3115197 11 51 lesTli -  1,000/-  'lit,5,tl00I- 151'l 311101 0,01)0/- 

9512 911 1511211.51 .95111 1119111 411 1510 5iriwr 911.1 ¶01212ST 1! 511 sToTSilor, 119111151 3111/SlaT soiji111aipiur 21 Sf1111 ala 1111095 1131111711 45 11101 

31 lOiS oft 11121/10191 dan 45 51ts Stout w12 11.srl45sr 5191 3151117 sinsr ldimr amuor 5111/19 I uiiiIS SF95 951 115/110, /0; 21 1111 siustr It 49ir 
sul7v amT lrltl1.11r 3r31l2lsl settonl03iaivr 411 111111 lItrusr I t5rllSr 3nallr (1131 31111) 45 IOns 31r4501-'TSI 45 51111 500/- 1119 0151 OratOr Siers 

'SIll 4,9riT 311511 I/ 

The appeal under sub seclion (1) of Section 86 of this Finance Act, 199'l, to the Appellale Tribunal Shall be tiled iii 

quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the Service lax Rules, 1994, and Shall be eccompanied by a copy 
of the order appealed against (Cure of which shall be certified copy) and should he accompanied by a fees of Rs. 1000/-
where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of mIs. 5 Laldus or less, 11s550001- where tIre orinnounit of 
service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more tlnan five lakhs but not exceed/rig [Is. Fifty Lakhs, Ra.10,000/- where 
the amount of service tax 8. interest demanded & penalty levied is more than filly Laklns rupees, in lIre fc'rrn of ciosserlbajrtc 
draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of tIre bench of nominated Public Sector Bank of the phi e where the bdneb of Tnlliifial 
is situeled. / Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.500/-. ' :. .. 



(C) 

(I) 

(v)  

(vi)  

(D) 

(I) 1ya 31161f4e111, 1994 sr rrm 86 4i xrr-srnT3k (2) nw (2A) s 3rws c) t srsfr TrT, riwr CleaaTth, 1904, f8PTT 9(2) 1 

9(2A1 ItT 49iF thstlTyr TPA A 45 511 114511 (lIT 31141 11(111 3TR5FTf, lsr 3fq% k4' 315t3T 31(t5'd (314115), 4wrst 3mg r 

63111 t(il15f 311451 i14 si14o SF4151 11 (31T 1 1541  0111 TISlifETr-1 9't1111 et(is) 3111 3lT1T€f 651111 31913141 3114114 31ThT .3418516, o-1(T 

3riFA 31441 ItIPITI, 41 3tl 51113111 I41T Itt 3118631 45 11154 111 18SI ?,sr cr8' 3TT85r 1 'sill xfr arsr 8' lrl114 se(1 9181' 

The apl)eal  tinder sub section (2) and (2A) of the section 116 the Finance Act 1994, shalt be filed in For ST.7 as prescribed 

uncter Rule 9 (2) & 9(2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner 

Central Excise or Corernissiorrer, Ceritrat Excise (Appeals) (one of which shall be a certified copy) and copy of the order 
passed by the Commissioner ullrorixiri the Assistant Comniissioner or Deputy Commissioner of Central Excise/ Service Tax 
to tile the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal. 

(ii) 81ST llc'14, 8159131 3511)31 3n4 15(l' 80(4,4 314111151 8fl19t41vt (85431) 81 M(3 311(118 8x stn111 91 81114151 Cr114 315141 3r1111951131 1944 81 
hilT :351143 8; 311191s1, 511 411 ¶lmzllxr 31161161631, 109-1 sIlt lt11 83 83 34131101415 1111 3111 ItTaL  '411 91 931 339131 91 85 31415851 
91161111°f 91 31411'r sw8  4w-c 63110 3l#ItccT 411 wrIt 91 10 111163151(10%), 5131 ssi 1151 3t31tll3tT  fnt(?.e 91 sri sr111w, 5131 8w-s xr11lerr 

'41cif8 , 111 lrtldrw 151131T 31115, 8318' 1419511 1)111 81 3111'ailr 1441 1111 i8 c111T 3Plllllr tsr 33168 1531 85131 441 91 311114111911 
8541xT 35°1131 r1145 151 llt'h4 41 31i4e "31311 854 3111 siw' 91 lti,r-w ortthsr 

(i) 11111 11315V5151 35111 

(1) 3315131 nrxir 85 81 sietsr srf9l 
(11) 8vr11w wer 14rrwro81 81 1163115 13 81 3151915r tsr see 
- 5131 141 191 931 StIlT 8; T1lOtm-IIT f8l11r (Ic 2) 31161145151 2014 81 311111 91 (8185 3t41810 nnjftciril 81 gsrss rnl'rfrrs 

55i151 315111513541111111 r'414( 1111 31181/ 

For en appeal to be filed before tIre CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made 

applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1004, an appeal against this oider shall lie before the Tribunal 

oil paymiienl of 10% of tIre dttty demanded where duly or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penally alone is in 
dispute, provided tIre amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a ceiling of Ps. 10 Crores, 

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty Demanded" shall include 
(i) amount determined tinder Section 11 D; 
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken; 
(Ii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules 

- provided lum tIter that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to flue stay application and appeals pending before 
any appellate aurliorily piior to the coriirnencement of tire Finance (No.2) Act, 2014. 

41111 3i51411 6r 3111 SlUT 31131651 
Revtstn sppticaliaii to Govrnrtwtt of India: 
3151 311315r 41r qallmrrr 311161411 181611,-I 35111811 41, 14181Cr - rro Irwa 31161161511, 1094 sRI StilT 35EE 81 8r1t3r nswi 83 31313113 31)15 

15ts, )Ilhiitl31r1, (51f)lrrlvl lit ii 1slTi 313111151, 3151.110 14I1rST, 1141r st185r, xllo;s 41cr Srsisr, w-i 1i a31 181181-ii000i 85 
11111 Silful 31115111 I 
A revision sipplicahioru lies to tim Urrrler Secretary, to tIre Governnrent of India, Revision Application Unit, Ministry of Finance, 
Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep BraIding, Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001, under Section 35EE of the 
16611 944 in especl of tIre following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35B ibid: 

83 8585 emmia 41 vrrsll 91, s85 siw-ijer 11ir85 snlsr 85 111rr91 'anmsi4 91 81w- r41 81 w-srxtsx 41 91re srr 18185 31151 '514m14 srr 
1I OFII15 134; 34115  341  51 çnr1 Slell 5115 15I15t3T11 41 31fttsr, err t14vrft slsrs er It 311 UI It aui 41 51414h4°t 81 6t111, 14185 It3411i8 tT 
(8516 stsg I 211)1 91 1311114 41' 5(15481 911/ 
In case of any loss of goods, where tIme loss occurs in transit from a factory to a waretlouse or to another factory or from one 
warehouse to another duuirlg the cortrse of processing of the goods in a warelrouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a 
warehouse 

31in  IT 51191 114111 14131 51)  str 85 411 s wr0r 91 41141831 91 03151111 e18 erie 5191 e91 8o(lr 3511131 3# #1 mrs (136131) 81 
311)131 Ii, se 311451 81 1611361 141 ItT 913' 85 168585 -411 cr41 111 / 
In case of rebate of rtnnly of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India of on excisable material used in 
tire niarrufaclure of the goods which are exported to any country or territory outside India. 

1111 35'1% 3tw1  1111 1T1çjI14 114OT (7341 3151  8i 91951, 634l( 311 31,,ztst 1111 J4nr4 (161451 181'wr SIlT 91 I 
In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Elkutan, without paynrent of duly, 

slltl11irr 3ss 41 3411631 111141 41 3tI1r  31 flmis 511 313(41 1114131 3111 3rlltillerw 151 314114' 111113511 trr41Ttsll 81 513115 au-c 411 cr31 31151 1111 
311631 sIT 3551431' (3r11vr) 8; 411111 fa -r 3111185051 (xr 2), 1998 41'r rn3T 109 14 634111 tsTlr11r 411 85 51161cr 3rarstT 111315111(0111 o.r ci um It 
'111151 11411'jlii 91/ 
Credit of any ditty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products under time prcivisions of this Act or 
the Rules made there rarder such oriler is passed try the Comvimissioner (Appeals) on or after, tIre date appointed under Sec. 
109 of lire Finance (No.2) Act, 1093. 

3"1614fr 31r*651 'sRi 91 91851T 1411)1 STTT EA-8 8', 18 411 4(1c Cr131114 2414' (31451) 1633t3315118, 2001, 81 iltsrsr g 41 3151314 (1451385; 
511 3111111 4; 3111631 31 3 51141 14;  341)151 411 sijel'r zii41rs I 38t'11141 3-ni(I1551 81 srie-r 5)15 3(9111 31 3111151 311631 81 41 1lI61'2lT 1114551 831 . 85.  
31115111 311°F 41 4358131 351(1)1 311143 3110163931, 1944 91r 11151 35-EE 83 era 163t8111s nrrms sRi 3113185 81 srrs°r 8; 'rl TR-fi sRi cr161 
ITIrCIT '411 suvll 31119111 / 
Tfne above application shrall he made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) 
Rules, 2001 within 3 nronitis frorul mile dale orm which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be 
accornpaurrenl try tvjo copies each of tIre 010 and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan 
evidencing lialumlent  of prescritrecl lee as prescribed tinder Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, tinnIer Major Head of Account. 

'm61rrr 31(115151 81 ltl°r 14511141871 161s1116a 111143 sRi 314113313(1  stIr 3(15(1 snj15v I 
319T315P5134oI111151r31511F* 5rT3Tai'15154118331191200/-11lr51iisnrll14lsll 14irJ34Tc91w-r411crrrsesIrcr31w1191Fern6T91sft 
11(4 lOGO -/ sIr 3(541121 191cr 31111 I 
The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 200/- where the amount involved in Rupees One Lac or less 
and I-Is. 1000/- where the aerount involved is more tiran Rupees One Lac. 

;85 8' 591 385311 411 33351051 51) 11584, sj,sr 3119131 81 81w- 5111 STT5115T, 314314,14 31T 91 (81cr 511131 cr161411 1531 rrssr 83 
414 firs sfr 416 fIrers r91r mid 91 ec8 4; 161 eisrrllsrlll m4n8'nsr sieilltw-sr 85 11111 3131111 iF 144141rr II3111TI 1411 1441 3118451 85511 311511 (I I / 
In c8v0, if lire umder coveis vsinioss nrtiirntreus of order- irr Original, fee for eaclr 0.1.0. strould be paid in tire aforesaid manner, 
not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case 
may be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lakh fee of Rs, 1001- for each. 

(F) 21)11513616151 zenromsner 3415t, 38585er 1075, 91 31511581-I 91 34315111 16 3111131 1451  51514111' 319131 85 ',i173 1351  1611111631 6.50 410 411 
15ltC11rlCr 11(141 16185 441 51)11 11116111 / 
One cop'j of application or 0.1.0. as Itme case may be, and the order of time adjudicating authority strall beer a court fee stamp 
of Rs. 6.50 as prescribed tinder Schedtmlv-1 in terms of Ihie Court Fee Act,1975, as amended. 

(F) 11151 4w-, 4e141s1 5r4iC 31w- 11)1 8311415 31418131 511155f134,IUI (41136 (11151) 161creurcu14f, 1982 91 1451 1551' 3w- 85fzr-51 sw--I-  14 
111i68 shs85snr11 lllrretr 411 385 sIr 131151 31185851 154111r 151111 91 / 

Attention is also iniviled to lIre rules covering thuese and other related matters contained in tfte Customs, Excise and Service 
Appellate Tuibitnah (Procedutre) Rules, 1g12. 

514 31414111 01153111116 85 31415r 411851 ci18 91 33331391 c0i44,, 185id 3111 rr*rrrdsi qcr85 81 111v, 31411413(1 4185r 83511531 
www.cbei:.gov.in 85 631 111311 15 I / 
For tluu elaborate, clelailed and latesl provisions relating to filing of appeal to Ilue IrigImer appellate aulhorihy, tIme appellant Inlay 
refer to tile Depanlurrerulal website www.cbec.rjov.in  



Appeal No: \/2/183 to 186, 215 to 219,2525 253IGDMI2Ol7 
Appellant: MIs. Kandl Agro and Cñemicals P. Ltd. 

3 

:: ORDER-IN-APPEAL::  

The appeals listed herein below have been filed by MIs. Kandla 

Agro and Chemicals P. Ltd., "Maitri Bhavan", Plot No. 18, Sector 08, 

Gandhidham —370201 (hereinafter referred to as "Appellant") against Orders-hi 

Original shown against each ai:)peail  iuinber (fereinaffer reFerred to e 

impugned orders") passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST Gandhidham 

(Urban Division), Gandhidham-Kutch (hereinafter referred, to as the lower 

adjudicating authority"). 

Sr. 
No. 

Appeal No OrdeHn-Original 
Date 

Rejected Relund of 
Swachh 

Bliarat Cess 
Krshi Kalyari 

Cess 
Total 

22,112/- 01 183/GDM/17 11/UrbanRef/2017.13 
01.09.2017 

11,056/- 11056 

02 1841GDM117 l2lUrbanRef/2017-1 8 
01. 09. 20 17 

8,379/- 8,379/- 16,758/- 

03 185/GDM/17 25/UrbanRef/2017-.18 
09.10. 20 17 

62,801/- 62,801/- 1,25,602/- 

04 186/GDM/17 10/UrbanRef/2017-18 
01.09.2017 

4,368/- 4,368/- 8,736/- 

05 215/GDM/17 29/UrbanRef/201 7-18 
08.11.2017 

9,831/- 9,831/- 19,662/- 

06 216/GDMI17 31/UrbanRef/2017..18 
22.11.2017 

20,165/- 20,165/- 40,330/- 

07 217/GDMI17 44/UrbanRefl20l7-18 
06.12. 20 17 

1,02,360/- 

58,308/- 

1,02,360/- 2,04,720/- 

08 218/GDMI17 45/UrbanRefI2017-18 
06.12. 20 17 

58,300/- 116,616/- 

09 219/GDM/17 55/UrbanRef/201 7-18 
14.12.2017 

10,010/- 10,010/- 20,020/-

3,448/F 10 2521GDM117 65/UrbanRef/2017-i 8 
29.01. 20 18 

1,724/- 1,724/- 

11 2531GDM117 66/UrhanRef/2017-18 
29.01.2018 

1,564/- 1,564/- 3,128/- 

2. Since the issue involved is identical, all these appeals are being 

taken up together for decision. 

3 The brief facts of the case are that the appellant had filed 

applications seeking refund of Service Tax paid by tlieiii oii the services utilized 

for export, under Notification No. 41/2012-ST dated 29-06-2012, as amended 

(hereinafter referred to as "the said notification"), before the Lower Adjudicating 

Authority. In case of Appeal No. 183 to 186/2017, the lower adjudicating aliUlority 

had reject claim of refund of Swachh Bharat Cess (hereinafter re[erred to as 

"SBC") and Krishi Kalyan Cess (hereinafter referred to as "IKKC") by statinçj 

reason that the Same is not admissible as per Noti[cation No. 41/2012-ST dated 

29.06.2012, without giving show cause notice to the appellant. In case of Appeal 

No. 215 to 219, 252 and 253/2017 the lower adjudicating authority has issued 



Appev No: V2/183 to 186, 215 to 219, 252 & 2531GDM12017 
Appellant: fills. Kandla l\gro and ChemcaIs P. Ltd. 

4 

letters to the appellant asking the appellant as to why refund claim of "SBC" and 

"KKC" should not be rejecl:ed; that refund of SBC and KKC are not admissible as 

there is rio provision for its refund in the said notification. The Lower Adjudicating 

Authority rejected refund of SEC and KKC vide impugned orders. 

Being aggrieved with the impugned orders, the appellant filed these 

ppeals, mreiaIia, on the grounds that 

(i) The Lower Adjudicating Authority has erred in law and on facts in 

rejecting / denying refund of SEC & KKC to them without assigning any 

cogent reason. 

(ii) VVithout affording any opportunity to present their case and the lower 

adjudicating authority violated the principal of natural justice. 

(iii) The adjudicating authority ignored Sub section (5) of Section 119 of 

Finance Act, 2015 and Sub Section (5) of Section 161 of the Finance 

Act, 2016 wherein it is stated that all provisions of the Act and rules of 

Finance Act, 1944 including refund and rebate would be mutatis 

mutandis applicable to SEC & KKC. 

(iv) The adjudicating authority ignored various Notifications, FAQ etc. issued 

by CBEC wherein refund of SEC & KKC paid by Service Exporter and 

Linit situated in Special Economic Zone is allowed by them. 

5. The appellant: has submitted letter dated 05.05.2018 reqLiesting for 

early fixation of hearing in case of above mentioned similar issue in present 

appeals. The lower adjudicating authority fails to deal with the submissions made 

by them. The appellant also submit that the lower adjudicating authority has also 

submit that the issue involved is already decided vicle OIA No. KCK-EXCUS-

QOO-APP-114 to 121-2017-18 dated 06.12.2017 in the case of M/s. SRK 

Chemicals Ltd. Gandhidham. The department preferred appeals against the 

aIoieaicI Order-in-Appeal before 1\dditional Secretary (Revision Authority) and 

the same were dismissed ,ide order No. 114-129/2018-ST(WZ)/ASRA/MUMBAI 

(Thted 05.04.2018. 

Page 4 of 10 



Apleol No: \/2/183 to 136, 215 to 29, 252 A 2531GDM/2017 
t\pliellant: M/s. Kandla Agro and (5hemica!s P. Ltd. 

5 

FINDINGS:  

6. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned 

orders, appeals memorandum and the submissions of the appellant. The issue to 

be decided in the present case is as to whether the appellant is entitled for refund 

of SBC & KKC paid on services used for export of goods under Notification No. 

41/2012-ST dated 29.06.2012 or otherwise. 

7. I find that the lower adjudicating authority has held that refund of 

SBC & KKC is required to be rejected as there is no clarification regarding refund 

of SBC & KKC in Notification No. 41/2012-Si, whereas, U ic appellant has 

submitted that Notification No. 41/2012-ST is clearly stating to grant refund of 

service tax paid on the services used for export of goods and sub-section (2) ci 

Section 119 of the Finance Act, 2015 and sub-section (2) of Section 161 of the 

Finance Act, 2016 clearly stipulate SOC and KKC as service tax respecl.i\/ely; 

that sub-section (5) of Section 119 of the Finance Act, arid sub-section (5) of the 

Section 161 of the Finance Act, 2016 also stipulate that all pro\Iisions related to 

refund of service tax under Finance Act, 1994 shall be applicable to re-fund of 

SBC & KKC. I find that above provisions were not taken into consideration by the 

lower adjudicating authority in the impugned orders and hence, the impugned 

orders are not correct, legal and proper. 

7.1 I find it relevant to refer to Notification No. 41/2012-ST dated 

29.06.2012 which allows refund of Service Tax, and openinq Paraciraph reads as 

Lilider: - 

In exercise of tire powers conferred by section 93A of tire Finance Act, 

1994 (32 of 1994) (hereinafter referred to as the said Ac!) and in 

supersession of the notification of the Government of India in the Mn/shy 

of Finance (Department of Revenue) number 52/201 1-Seivice Fix, (kited 

1/ic 30th December, 2011, pub/is/red in the Gazette of Inc/ia, 

Extraordinaiy, Part ii. Section 3, Sub-section (I) vide number G.S.R. 

945(E), dAted the 30th December, 2011, except as respects things doire 

or omitted to be done before soc/i supersessioli, the Central Government, 

on being satisfied that it is necessary in the /ub/ic inlemest so to (Jo, 

hereby grants eha1e of service tax paid (hereinafter referred to as rebate) 

on tIre taxable sc/vices tv/i/c/i are received by air expsilcr of goods 

(hereinafter referred to as the exporter) and used for export of goods, 

subject to the extent and manner specified herein below, iramely:- 

(En ip/ rasis srppiied) 

Page 5 of 0 



/.preai No: V2/183 to 186, 215 to 219, 252 & 25310DM/2017 
Appellant: MIs. Kandla Agi'o and Chemicals P. Ltd. 

b 

7.2 in view of above, I find that Notification No. 41/2012-ST dated 

29.00.2012 grants refund of service tax paid on the taxable services received by 

rn exporter of goods and used for export of goods. I find that SBC is leviable by 

virtue of insertion of Section 119 of Finance Act, 2015, as service tax on the 

value of taxable services at the rates notified by the Central Government. I would 

ike to reproduce Chapter VI inserted vide Section 119 of the Finance Act, 2015, 

which is as under:- 

Chapter \// 

Swachh l3harat Cess 

119. Swachh Bharat Cess. — 

(1) Tills Chapter shall come into force on such c/ate as the Central 

Government may, by notification in the Official Gazette, appoint. 

(2) There shall he levier! and co/levier! in accordance with the provisions 

of this Chaptei a cess to he caller! the Swachh Bharat Cuss, as service 

gy_on a/I or any of the taxable seivice.s at tile rate of two per cent. on the 

va//lu of su(;h seivices for the pt//poses of financing and promoting 

Swaclih Bharat initiatives or for any other puipose relating thereto. 

(3) The Swachh Bharat Cess leviable tinder sub-section (2) shall be in 

addition to any cuss or sen/ice tax 1ev/able on 51/c/I taxable services 

uicler Chapter V of the Finance Act, 1994 (32 of 1994), or tinder any 

other law for the time being in force. 

(4) The proceeds of the Swachh f3harat Cess levied under sub-section 

(2) s/mI! first be credited to the Consolidated Fund of Inc/ia and the 

Central Government may, after due appropriation made by Parliament by 

law in this behal( uP//se such sums of money of the Swachh Bharat Cess 

for SI/c/I PIIOSS soecifierl in sub-section (2.), as it may consider 

i iece.ssary. 

(5,.) The provisions of Chapter \/ of the Finance Act, 1994 ann the rules 

ninde. i/iereuncler, inc/udinq those relating to refunds and exemptions 

from tax, interest and imposition of pena/t.y shall, as far as may be, apply 

in relation to the levy and collection of the Swachh Bharat Cess on  

taxable services, as they apply in relation to the levy and collection of tax 

on such taxable sre vices LI/v/el Chapter V of the Finance Act, 1994 or the 

rules made thereunder, as tile case may be. 

(Emphasis supplied,) 

7.3 I also find that KKC is leviable by virtue of insertion of Section 161 

of Finance Act, 2016, as service tax on tile value of taxable services at the rates 

Page 60110 



Appeal No: V2/183 to 186, 215 to 219, 252 & 2531GDM/2017 
Appellant: Mis. Kandla Agro and Odemicals P. Ltd. 

7 

notified by the Central GovernmenL I would like to reproduce Chapter \/I inserted 

vide Section 161 of the Finance Act, 2016, which is as under:- 

CF/A P TEl-? \/l 

KR/SHI KALYAN CESS 

SEC TIQAI 161. Kr/s/il Kalyan Cess. — (1) This Chapter s/ia/I coitie into 

force on the is! day of June, 2016. 

(2) There shall be levied and collected  in accordance with the provisions 

oft/i/s Chapter, a cess to be called the Kr s/u Kalyan Cess, as sent/ce lax 

on all or any of the taxable services at the rate of 0.5 per cent. on the 

va/tie of such seivices for the pwposes of fiiianciny and piomolig 

initiatives to improve agriculture or for any other purpose relating thereto. 

(3) The Kr/s/il Kalyari Cess leviable under sub-section (2) s/tall be in 

addition to any cess or se/vice tax 1ev/able on such taxable se/v/cd 

under Chapter V of the Finance Act, 1994 (32 of 1944), or ti/ic/er Li/ly 

other law for the tune being in force. 

(4) The proceeds of the Kr/sin Kalyan Cess levied wit/er sub-section (2) 

s/ia/I first be credited to the Consolidated Futici of Inc/ia and the Central 

Government may, after due appropnalion made by Parlianient by law in 

this be/ia/f, nt ilise such stuns of money of 1/ic Krishi Fat_van Cess for soc/i 

purposes specified in sub-section (2), as it may consider necessamy. 

(5 The provisions of Chapter V of the Finance Act, 1994 (32 of 1944) 

and the miles made Ihereundem; including those relating to refunds arid 

exemptions from tax, intemest and imposition of /Jelia/ly s/tall, as far as 

may be, apply in relation to f/ic levyand collection of the Kr/s/il Ka/yan 

Cess on taxable services, as tbey_ppply in ic/al/on to 1/ic levy and 

collection of tax ott soc/i taxable scm vices under the said Chapter or 1/ic 

tiles made t/ieretmnder, as 1/ic case may be. 

(Eniphasis siipp/ied) 

7.4 I find that Section 119 of Finance Act, 2015 levied SBC on taxable 

services and Section ii 9(2) of the said /\ct specifies SBC as Service Tax and 

Section 119(5) of the said Act specilies that the provisions of reftnid of Service 

Tax under Finance Act, 1994 shall apply tc' refund of SBC; and Secl.ion 161 of 

Finance Act, 2016 levied KKC on l:axahle services and Section 161(2) specifies 

KKC as Service Tax and Section 161(5) specihes that the provisois of reicind of 

Service Tax under Finance Act, 1994 shall apply to refund of KKC. I also find that 



Appeal No: V2/183 to 186, 215 to 219, 252 & 253/GDM/2017 
Appellant: MIs. Kandla Agro and Chemicals P. Ltd. 

8 

Section 119(1) of the Finance Act, 2015 stpuleted that SBC shall be levied from 

the date as notified by the Central Government and the Central Government 

issued Notification No. 22/2015-ST dated 06.11.2015 under Section 93(1) of the 

Act and fixed rate of SBC © 0.5% of the valLie of taxable services. 

7.5 It is very clear that SBC has been levied as service tax only as has 

been stated to in Section 119(2) of the Finance Act, 2015 and the rate of SBC @ 

2% of value of taxable services proposed under the Finance Act, 2015 has been 

reduced to 0.5% of value of taxable services vide notification issued under 

Section 93(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 which enables central government to 

(rertE exemption from service tax. Therefore, I am of the considered view that 

1 ms been given status of service tax levied under the Finance Act, 1994 for 

the purpose of refund/rebate. In view of discussions held above, I also find ample 

force in the arguments of the appellant that SBC & I(KC though called cess but 

have been given status of service tax as is evident from Section 119(2) & Section 

119(5) of Finance Act, 2015 and Section 161(2) & 161(5) of Finance Act, 2016 

respectively. 

7.6 I find that it is settled position that the Government of India has 

consistently adopted policy not to export taxes. If the contention of the lower 

adjudicating authority is accepted then refund of SBC & KKC, even if imposed as 

Service Tax vicle Section 119(2) of Finance Act, 2015 and vide Section 161(5) of 

Finance Act, 2016, shall not be allowed, which will mean that intention of 

legislation is to export taxes and the stated policy of the Government shall he 

reversed by such an interpretation. It is settled position of law that any provision 

ci law can't be interpreted in such a way to make other provisions of law 

leaningless or to reverse the intention cf the legislation. 

8. I find that Notification No. 41/2012-ST dated 29.06.2012 has been 

issued under Section 93A of the Act wl-tich gives Central Government power to 

grant rebate. The said Notification No. 41/2012-ST grants refund of service tax 

paid on the taxable services used for export of goods by an exporter. Since SBC 

& KI<C, both have been treated as service tax, as detailed above, the rebate of 

SBC & KKC is allowable under Notification lb/cl. 

8.1 I also find that Notification No. 39/2012-ST dated 20.12.2012 

granting refund of service tax paid on services used in providing export of 

services has been amended vicle Notification No. 3/2016-ST dated 03.02.2016 

aid Notification No. 29/2016-ST dated 26.05.2016, so as to allow refund of SBC 

Page 8 of 10 



Appeal No; \/21183 to 186, 215 to 219, 252 & 2531GDM/2017 
Appellant; M/s. Kandla Agro and Chemicals P. Ltd. 

C) 

and KKC; similarly, Notification No. 12/2013-ST dated 01.07.2013 allowing 

refund of service tax paid on specified services used in SEZ has also been 

amended vide Notification No. 2/2016-ST dated 03.02.2016 and Notification No. 

30/2016-ST dated 26.05.2016, so as to allow refund of SBC & KKC, however no 

such amendment has been made in Notification No. 41/20i2--$F c!ai 

29.06.2012 because no amendment is  regiired as explained below: - 

8.2 Notification No. 39/2012-ST dated 20.12.2012 had allowed refttnd 

of service tax and cess and Explanation 1 was as under :-- 

Explanation-i 

(a) sea'iOe tax means seivice lax 1ev/able tinder Section 66 or Section 

668 of the Finance Act, 1994; 

(b) education cess means education cess on taxable service 

levied under section .91 read with section 95 of the Finance (A/o.2) Act, 

2004 (23 of 2004); 

(c) Secondaty & Higher Education Cess moans Secondaiy & Higher 

Education Coss on taxable seivices levied tinder section 136 ,ec1 with 

section 140 of 11)0 Fiiiance Act, 2007 (22 of 2007,). 

(En ipl iasis supplied) 

8.3 Therefore, there \NOS iced to add SBC & KKC as clause (0) and 

clause (e) vide Notification No. 3/2016-ST dated 03.02.2016 and Notification No. 

29/2016-ST dated 26.05.2016 as because only Service Tax leviable under 

Section 66 or Section 66B of the Finance Act, 1994 had been covered under 

clause (a) and not Service Tax imposed under Section 119 of the Finance Act, 

2015 arid Service Tax imposed under Section 161 of Finance Act, 2016. 

8.4 Notification No. 12/2013-ST dated 01.07.2013 also had spccihcaily 

pi-ovided refund of service tax leviable under Section 6GB of the Finance Act, 

1994 whereas SBC & KKC have been levied under Section 119 of the Act 

inserted vide Finance Act, 2015 and Section 161 ol the Act inse.i tcd VILe Finance 

Act, 2016, respectively, hence there was leçpal requirement to amend NoUiicatioii 

No. 12/2013-ST vide Notification No. 2/2016-ST and Notification No. 30/2016-ST 

dated 26.05.2016 to include SBC & KKC for refund under Notihcation No. 

12/2013-ST as SBC & KKC are not leviable under Section 6GB of the Finance 

Act, 1994; whereas Notification No. 41/2012-ST dated 29.06.2016 has allowed 

Page9of 10 



Appeal No: V21183 to 186, 215 to 219, 252 & 253/GDM/2017 
Appellant: MIs. Kandla Agro and Chemicals P. Ltd. 

refund of service tax without specifying whether leviable under Section 66 or 

Section 66B of the Finance Act, 1994 and hence, no amendment in Notification 

No. 4112012-ST was/is legally required to be undertaken. 

0. In view of above factual & legal position, I set aside the impugned 

u!OOiS and allow all 1 -1 appeals filed by the appellant. 

c .  

9.1 The appeals filed by the appellant stand disposed off in above terms. 

 

/ Post 

fPf (3ft11- [) 

MIs. Kanclla Agro and Chemicals P. Ltd., 
"MailS [3havan", Plot No. 18, Sector 08, 
Gandhidham — 370 201 

1 fcbIcfI 
(c ", I1 6, cf -- 6, 

Tfi 2llLl — 9O R° 

Copy Ni: 

1) lie Chief Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Ahmeclabad Zone, Ahmedabacl. 
2) The Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Kutch. 
3) The Assistant Commissioner, GST & C.Ex, (3andhidham Urban Division, 

G and h Sham 
4) Appeal File No: V.2/184/GDMI2Oi7 
5) Appeal File No: V.2/i BSIGDMI2O1 7 
6) Appeal File No: V.2/186/GDMI2Oi7 
7) Appeal File No: V.21215/GDM12017 
8) Appeal File No: V.2/21 6/GDM/201 7 
9) Appeal File No: V.21217/GDM12017 
10) Appeal File No: V.2/21 8/GDM1201 7 
ii) Appeal File No: V.212191GDM/2017 
12) Appeal File No: V.2/2521GDM12017 
13) Appeal File No: V.212531GDM/2017 

ctard File. 

Page 10 of 10 


